

# 20-678(L)

**20-679(CON), 20-680(CON)** *To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: APPLICATION OF GORSOAN LIMITED FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO  
28 U.S.C. 1782 TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY FOR USE IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING,  
*Petitioner.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
GORSOAN LIMITED,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

—against—

STUART SUNDLUN, ZOE BULLOCK REMMEL,  
EUGENIA BULLOCK, ZOYA KUZNETSOVA,

*Respondents-Appellants,*

JANNA BULLOCK,

*Intervenor-Appellant.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
JONATHAN P. BACH  
JULIAN S. BROD  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant  
Janna Bullock*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. GORSOAN FAILED TO SATISFY THE STATUTE’S “FOR USE”  
REQUIREMENT ..... 3

    A. Non-Adjudicative Asset Identification Is Not Discovery  
    “For Use” In A Foreign Proceeding ..... 4

    B. Gorsoan Did Not Establish That Its Hypothetical Contempt  
    Motion Was Within Reasonable Contemplation ..... 9

    C. Gorsoan’s Failure To Mention Any “Contempt Motion”  
    Argument In Its §1782 Application Precludes Discovery For  
    Any Such Use ..... 10

II. EVEN IF THERE WAS A VALID STATUTORY USE,  
THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY  
GRANTING DISCOVERY ..... 12

III. RES JUDICATA DOES NOT BAR RESPONDENTS’ OBJECTIONS  
TO GORSOAN’S SUBPOENAS ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Certain Funds, Accounts &amp;/or Inv. Vehicles v. KPMG, L.L.P.</i> , 798 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Euromepa, S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.</i> , 869 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>In re Application of Aldunate</i> , 3 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>In re Asia Maritime Pacific, Ltd.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	4
<i>In re Celso De Aquino Chad</i> , 19-mc-261, 2019 WL 2502060 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2019) .....	8
<i>In re MT Baltic Soul Produktentankschiff-Ahrtsgesellschaft mgH &amp; Co. KG</i> , 15 Misc. 319 (LTS), 2015 WL 5824505 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2015) .....	4
<i>In re Stati</i> , 15-mc-91059, 2018 WL 474999 (D. Mass Jan. 1, 2018) .....	7
<i>In re Vale S.A.</i> , 20-mc-199, 2020 WL 4048669 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2020) .....	7
<i>Jiangsu Steamship Co. v. Success Superior Ltd.</i> , 14 Civ. 9997, 2015 WL 518567 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2015) .....	4
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Marcel Fashions Grp. Inc. v. Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>rev'd</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020) .....	16, 17

<i>Martin v. Am. Bancorporation Retirement Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Matter of Wei</i> , 18 Misc. 117, 2018 WL 5268125 (D. Del. Oct. 23, 2018).....	11
<i>Mees v. Buiter</i> , 793 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Melwani v. Jain</i> , 02-cv-1224, 2004 WL 1900356 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 24, 2004).....	19
<i>Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Sacerdote v. Cammack Larhette Advisors, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19, 21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	21
C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.).....	19
